may incur as a result of the acquisition of CEI. In addition, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma
combined and condensed combined financial statements, the preliminary acquisition-date fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and
liabilities assumed reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined and condensed combined financial statements is subject to adjustment and
may vary significantly from the actual amounts that will be recorded upon completion of the acquisition of CEI. CEI is a historical customer of
Kratos and Herley. The pro forma adjustments record the elimination of receivable from CEI and corresponding payable by CEI to the Company
at December 25, 2011 and the elimination of revenue and related cost of goods sold by Kratos to CEI for the twelve months then ended.

S-41

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 424B5

55

Table of Contents

KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(in millions, except par value and number of shares)

Kratos
Historical
March 25,

2012

CEI
Historical
March 31,

2012

CEI
Pro Forma

Adjustments*
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 74.8 $ 6.9 $ 0.4  (a)(b) $ 82.1
Restricted cash 0.7 3.8 (3.8)(b) 0.7
Accounts receivable, net 259.6 16.6 (2.5)(c) 273.7
Inventoried costs 87.4 11.8 � 99.2
Prepaid expenses 11.7 2.4 � 14.1
Other current assets 14.4 � 0.2  (d) 14.6

Total current assets 448.6 41.5 (5.7) 484.4
Property and equipment, net 72.7 6.0 � 78.7
Goodwill 577.0 � 97.4  (e) 674.4
Intangibles, net 116.1 � 39.5  (f) 155.6
Other assets 23.0 2.5 (0.5)(b)(d) 25.0

Total assets $ 1,237.4 $ 50.0 $ 130.7 $ 1,418.1

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 80.3 $ 5.5 $ (2.5)(c) $ 83.3
Accrued expenses 50.4 8.5 � 58.9
Accrued compensation 42.0 2.9 � 44.9
Billings in excess of costs and earnings on uncompleted contracts 39.8 12.2 � 52.0
Other current liabilities 26.3 0.9 (0.9)(a)(g) 26.3

Total current liabilities 238.8 30.0 (3.4) 265.4
Long-term debt, net of current portion 630.5 1.7 38.3  (a)(g) 670.5
Long-term debt premium 21.8 � � 21.8
Other long-term liabilities 35.6 � � 35.6

Total liabilities 926.7 31.7 34.9 993.3
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, 5,000,000 shares authorized, $.001 par value, 0 shares
outstanding at March 25, 2012 � � � �
Common stock, $.001 par value, 195,000,000 shares authorized;
32,511,287 shares issued and outstanding at March 25, 2012 � 0.3 (0.3)(h) �
Additional paid-in capital 721.7 1.0 116.0  (i) 838.7
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (0.2) � � (0.2)
Accumulated deficit (410.8) 17.0 (19.9)(j) (413.7)

Total stockholders' equity 310.7 18.3 95.8 424.8

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,237.4 $ 50.0 $ 130.7 $ 1,418.1

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 424B5

56

*
See Note 6 for an explanation of the preliminary pro forma adjustments.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined and
condensed combined financial information

S-42

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 424B5

57

Table of Contents

KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

(in millions, except per share data)

Kratos
Historical

Three Months
Ended

March 25,
2012

CEI Historical
Three Months

Ended March 31,
2012

Preliminary Pro
Forma

Adjustments*
Pro Forma
Combined

Service revenues $ 105.2 $ � $ � $ 105.2
Product sales 109.8 24.9 (2.0)(a) 132.7

Total revenues 215.0 24.9 (2.0) 237.9

Cost of service revenue 81.8 � � 81.8
Cost of product sales 75.3 17.6 (2.0)(a) 90.9

Total costs 157.1 17.6 (2.0) 172.7

Gross profit 57.9 7.3 � 65.2
Selling, general and administrative expenses 45.0 5.3 3.7  (b)(c) 54.0
Merger and acquisition expenses 0.9 � � 0.9
Research and development expenses 3.8 � � 3.8

Operating income (loss) from continuing operations 8.2 2.0 (3.7) 6.5
Other expense:
Interest expense, net (16.1) (0.1) (0.3)(d) (16.5)
Other income, net 0.5 � � 0.5

Total other expense, net (15.6) (0.1) (0.3) (16.0)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes (7.4) 1.9 (4.0) (9.5)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes from continuing
operations (4.2) � 0.2  (f) (4.0)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (3.2) $ 1.9 $ (4.2) $ (5.5)

Basic income per common share:
Income from continuing operations $ (0.10) $ (0.10)
Diluted income per common share:
Income from continuing operations $ (0.10) $ (0.10)
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 32.5 24.0  (h) 56.5
Diluted 32.5 24.0  (h) 56.5

*
See Note 7 for an explanation of the preliminary pro forma adjustments.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined and
condensed combined financial information

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 424B5

58

S-43

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 424B5

59

Table of Contents

 KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

(in millions, except per share data)

Kratos
Historical

Twelve
Months
Ended

December 25,
2011

Herley
Historical

Three
Months
Ended

January 30,
2011

Integral
Systems

Six
Months
Ended
July 1,
2011

Pro
Forma

Adjustments*

Subtotal
Pro

Forma
Combined

CEI
Historical

Twelve
Months
Ended

December 31,
2011

Preliminary
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

CEI*

Pro
Forma

Combined
Service revenues $ 353.6 $ � $ 49.1 $ � $ 402.7 $ � $ � $ 402.7
Product sales 369.5 50.7 59.7 � 479.9 94.1 (5.6)(a) 568.4

Total revenues 723.1 50.7 108.8 � 882.6 94.1 (5.6) 971.1

Cost of service revenue 263.1 � 36.8 � 299.9 � � 299.9
Cost of product sales 267.8 34.2 39.3 � 341.3 66.5 (5.6)(a) 402.2

Total costs 530.9 34.2 76.1 � 641.2 66.5 (5.6) 702.1

Gross profit 192.2 16.5 32.7 � 241.4 27.6 � 269.0
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 142.5 8.8 25.2 10.2(b)(c) 186.7 13.4 14.9(b)(c) 215.0
Research and development expenses 9.0 � 8.5 � 17.5 � � 17.5
Litigation costs and settlements, net of
recovery � 0.2 � � 0.2 � � 0.2
Merger and acquisition expenses 12.5 0.1 � � 12.6 � � 12.6

Operating income (loss) from
continuing operations 28.2 7.4 (1.0) (10.2) 24.4 14.2 (14.9) 23.7
Other expense:
Interest expense, net (51.1) � (1.8) (11.1)(d) (64.0) (0.4) (1.0)(d) (65.4)
Other income, net 0.1 � 0.2 � 0.3 (1.3) � (1.0)

Total other expense, net (51.0) � (1.6) (11.1) (63.7) (1.7) (1.0) (66.4)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes (22.8) 7.4 (2.6) (21.3) (39.3) 12.5 (15.9) (42.7)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes
from continuing operations 1.9 2.2 (0.5) (1.5)(e) 2.1 � 0.9(f) 3.0

Income (loss) from continuing
operations $ (24.7) $ 5.2 $ (2.1) $ (19.8) $ (41.4) $ 12.5 $ (16.8) $ (45.7)

Basic income per common share:
Income from continuing operations (0.90) $ (1.21) $ (0.78)
Diluted income per common share:
Income from continuing operations (0.90) $ (1.21) $ (0.78)
Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 27.4 0.6(g) 6.2(g) 34.2 24.0(h) 58.2
Diluted 27.4 0.6(g) 6.2(g) 34.2 24.0(h) 58.2

*
See Note 7 for an explanation of the preliminary pro forma adjustments.

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 424B5

60

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined and condensed combined financial information

S-44

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 424B5

61

Table of Contents

Kratos Defense & Security Solutions, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined and Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of the Transactions and Other Recent Events

   On May 8, 2012, Kratos Defense & Security Solutions, Inc. ("Kratos" or the "Company") entered into a stock purchase agreement (the